
Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 
 

OCTOBER 2022 

 
From “Fall, leaves, Fall” Emily Jane Bronte 1846 

Illustration by Louise Brosnan. 



  

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

3. St Weonards Group Contacts/Herefordshire Councillors 

4. Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council details 

5. Letter from the Bishop 

6. Thanks to Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth ll 

7. Future Vicar discussions/ Prescription rota/Magazine News 

8. Service rota for October/ St Weonards News 

9. Explore? /Garway School and Pre-school News 

10. School Governor vacancy/ Garway Stitchers/ Coffee Morning 

11. Flicks in the Sticks Garway/ Garway Live!/ Orcop News 

12. Orcop News/ Quiz answers/ Harvest supper/ Tretire and Pencoyd News 

13. Tretire and Pencoyd News/ Harvest supper/ Fun Quiz 

14. Hentland with Hoarwithy News/ Wildlife in our Garden/ Book Review 

15. Book Review 

16. Book Review continued 

17. Garden Notes/ A Peek in the Bookshop 

18. Trainspotting 

19. Trainspotting continued/ Measurement Puzzles/ River Wye Alert 

20. River Wye Alert/Garway Heritage Group/ Chuckle Corner 

21. Anagrams/ Hereford Cathedral events 

22. Hereford Cathedral Events 

23. Hereford Cathedral Events 

24. Hereford Cathedral Events/ Diary Dates 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors 01981 580208 
 Anna Williams 01981 580352 
Orcop Margaret Fletcher 01981 540790 
Garway Vacant  
Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm 01989 730201 
Hoarwithy Peter Pember 01432 840254 
 Jeff Goulding  01432 840492 
Hentland Mr Robin Symonds 01989 730439 
  

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 
Group Choir Sir Richard Mynors 01981 580208 
Bellringing Mr Peter Hallewell 01981 580203 
Royal British Legion Bea Morris 07932 068363 
  
Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman 01981 580685 
Woman’s Fellowship Miss June Griffiths 01981 580353 
Youth Group,Tearfund Mrs Fay Rowlands 01600 750242 
Orcop Hall Bookings Jude Loveridge 01981 241614 
St. Weonards Hall  Anna Williams 01981 580195 
St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams 01981 580352 
Singing Tree choir  Hilary Smallwood 01600 614012 
Garway Hall Bookings  hires@garwayhall.org 
Garway Pre-school Julie Jones 01600 750273 
@Garway Graham Bevan 01981 580215 
Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson 01600 750465 
Much Dewchurch 
Gardening Club Linda Ashton 01981 540804 
OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler       07940 030 8696 
Dore CommunityTransport  0345 2020144 
St Weonards Group website  www.stw.org.uk 

  
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward Toni Fagan (Green) tonifagan@btinternet.com 
  Office hours 01981 540721 
Dinedor Hill Ward David Summers   david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 
**************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline 08457 909090 

 Hereford 116 123 free calls 
  0330 094 5717 local 
  call rates apply 
  jo@samaritans.org 
HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) 0870 1704000 
  01978 367333  
Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 
Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, PCSO 
Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in touch—101 to talk 
to you local SNT or report a crime. herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
www.westmercia,police.uk Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  
  
  

file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/hires@garwayhall.org
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/www.stw.org.uk
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/tonifagan@btinternet.com
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/jo@samaritans.org
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk%20


 

 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

  

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative  
by the 12th of the month: 
Magazine Editor  Fiona Mynors    01981 580208 
  
Garway:   Mrs Ruth Maskell   01600 750454  
    Windy Ridge, Garway 
  
Hentland/Hoarwithy:  Mr and Mrs Pember   01432 840254 
    One Eleven, Hoarwithy 
  
Orcop:   Mrs M Fletcher   01981 540790 
    3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 
  
Tretire/Pencoyd:  Mrs Meg Oubridge   01981 580233 
  
St. Weonards:  Mrs P Craig    01981 580433 
    8 Mount Way St Weonards 
  
Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 
  

Garway:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887 
    clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

  
Orcop:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887 
    clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 
    Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com 
  
St. Weonards:  Mark Hearne    01981 251887 
    clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 
  
Llanwarne:   Mark Hearne    01981 251887 
   clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 
  
Ballingham 
Bolstone & Hentland:    Nicky Mackenzie       07581 353103 
    clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 
 
 
  

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 
  
  

file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/www.orcop.wordpress.com
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/www.stw.org.uk


 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Letter from the Bishop 

 It is with great sadness that we heard the news this evening (Thursday 8 September 2022) of the death of 

Her Majesty, The Queen. She has been a constant in our lives for eight decades and has been steadfast in 

Her service to our country and The Commonwealth.  Her reign will be remembered for her witness to some 

of the biggest historical moments of the last century: the Second World War, international crises financial 

and military, a global pandemic, and the rise of postmodern societies, global consumerism, travel, 

superpowers as well as an exceptional explosion of technology. Many great historians will write far better 

words than I can write. 

 Despite witnessing so much change, she has managed to remain both constant and evolving. She 

redefined the British monarchy whilst maintaining the mystery of this much revered and loved British 

institution in an era where the level of public scrutiny has increased with every passing decade of Her 

reign. Throughout her reign, her faith in Jesus Christ remained the bedrock on which she built her life.  Her 

role as Supreme Head of the Church of England was not a mere title but something about which she was 

passionate. 

I had the privilege of meeting Her Majesty at the start of my time as Bishop of Hereford when I 

participated in the traditional ceremony of homage.  I was the seventh Bishop of Hereford to do so in Her 

Majesty's reign.  She was both dignified and informal and we were able to chat for some time at the 

conclusion of the ceremony.  She was well informed about our diocese and my own circumstances.  She 

visited the Cathedral on four separate occasions and the diocese for a number of other formal royal 

events. As many have said, when she spoke to you, she made you feel as if you were the only person there. 

This is a global moment of deep and profound grief that will be felt by many.  Her 70-year reign will fill the 

history books as we mark the end of the second Elizabethan era in this country. 

Today we remember that there is also a personal loss for the Royal family, and I pray that God will comfort 

them at this time. 

 Rural Dean: Rev Sean Semple 
Rector of Ross on Wye 

01989 562175 
Please see St Mary’s Ross website for more details or contact your churchwarden.  



May Her Majesty rest in peace and rise in glory. God Save The Queen.  +Richard 

 

 
We share with our sister parishes in the St. Weonards 

Group our sadness on the death of Her Majesty and our 
gratitude, respect and admiration for her dedication and 

commitment to public service throughout her 
extraordinary 70-year reign. 

 

THANK YOU FROM FRANCES 
A huge thank you to all who contributed to the extraordinarily generous leaving gift I was presented with on Sunday 
18th September. Les and I plan to erect some sort of field shelter or shepherd’s hut in our fields on Garway Hill next 
year, when our house move has calmed down, and your gift will go towards that. You will all be so welcome to come 
and share the view and a cuppa! 

 



The loveliest part of the tea party on Sunday was seeing so many people coming together, enjoying each other’s 
company, and eating the superlative selection of home-made cakes! 
Go well.   Frances.  

 

Future Vicar/ Parish Profile/ Statement of Needs 

Discussions are taking place across our parishes to draw up Parish Profiles and a Statement of Needs   to 

give potential candidates who would consider becoming our vicar, information about our communities. We 

also have the opportunity to make statements about the sort of person we hope to attract.  

It would be great to have as many contributions as possible from a range of people. Please get in touch 

with your churchwarden to give your views.  

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

11th October Chris Strange 07970 614933 

 

YOUR MAGAZINE 

The magazine committee is working to contain escalating costs so that we can control the 

cover price in these difficult times. 

The company that handles the collation and stapling has advised that it cannot hold current 

costs unless we advance the copy deadline by one week. If we do not do this, we will face a 

serious cost increase. 

The earlier date will enable them to fit in the St. Weonards magazine between other jobs, 

which will be more efficient for them, and hence more economical for us. 

So, with effect from the November issue, the copy deadline will be the 5th of the 

preceding month, not the 12th. Hence, please submit copy for the November issue by 5th 

October. 

Also, if at all possible, please send WORD or PUBLISHER documents as our software 

cannot copy PDFs.  

Thank you. 

 



 

 

SERVICE ROTA FOR October 

 

October 2nd  10.00a.m 
5.30p.m 

Benefice Service, Orcop 
Harvest Service, Pencoyd 

October 9th 10.00a.m. All Age Service, St Weonards. 

 11.00a.m. Harvest Service, Orcop 

October 14th 6.00p.m  Harvest Service, St Weonards 

October 16th 
 

10.00a.m 
 

Harvest Service, Hoarwithy 

October 23rd 9.15 a.m. Holy Communion, Hentland. 

 10.00a.m. All Age Service, St Weonards 

October 30th  11.00a.m  Harvest  Service, Hentland 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant church warden.   

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
It was with much sadness that we heard of the death of the Queen. To help provide a focus for people at 
this strange time of change, we set up a small table with a picture of Her Majesty and the opportunity to 
light a candle. Bishop David also helped us to celebrate her life. In his sermon he encouraged us to give 
thanks for the Queen’s steadfast faith and commitment, as well as celebrating the joy of welcoming 
George Thornley, through his baptism, into the family of God. The Thornley and Evans families and friends 
as well as others from parishes who joined us filled the church for this special service. 
 
As is out custom, we enjoyed time in fellowship after the service, with refreshments and the delicious 
cakes from the Williams family. Many thanks to all those who helped on this occasion.  
 
The repairs on the roof have been completed which is a relief. I would like to thank our builder Philip 
Muldowney and his sons, for his support in making sure that costs have been tightly controlled and the 
work completed so promptly. Pictures of the before and after will be found on Facebook.  These repairs 
have been paid for by the PCC and some generous donations.  However, this has inevitably depleted our 
funds and we will need to build them up quickly to pay for the essential repairs to the chancel.   
 
Unfortunately, as those who have visited the church will know, we have problems with ‘heave’ in the 
chancel. Our builder with advice and guidance from our architect, took up some tiles to assess what the 
problem was. It seems that a little water may have penetrated the wooden floor under the tiles and made 
them lift. We await a full report from the architect before any decisions can be taken about the way 
forward for repairs, but no doubt they will be expensive. 
 
Our annual Harvest Service will be in church on Friday 14th October at 6.00 p.m. led by Bishop Michael 
Westall. We will be looking at the origins of the festival. Afterwards we shall enjoy supper in the village 



hall. Adults £8 children £3.   Please let Anna Williams or Fiona Mynors know if you are able to bring a 
casserole or pudding to share.  We shall as last year be collecting items for the Hereford Food Bank as part 
of our church decorations.  
 
All singers are invited on Saturday 12th November at 2.00pm to Come and Sing Handel’s Messiah Part 1 in 
St Weonards Church in aid of our building repair fund. After tea we will ‘perform’, so if you don’t want to 
sing do come and listen.  
 
On Sunday 9th October, we are looking forward to welcoming the Very Reverend Sarah Brown to celebrate 
communion with us. She will tell us about her work running the cathedral. 
 
At the time of writing, we are looking forward with gladness and sadness as we say goodbye to Frances 
Philips at a tea party in church. Her ministry and support for us all has been wonderful, and we shall miss it 
badly. We wish her and Les a happy retirement in Ewyas Harald. Thank you, Frances. 
Richard Mynors 

 

St Weonards Church 10th October 

Explore?  

Do you feel drawn  

...to Simplicity? 

...to Silence? 

...to Solitude? 

...to Space to breathe? 

 

Do you want to explore who God is and the depths of His Love for you? 

We are gathering at St Weonards Church to do this together for a season. 

You are so welcome to explore with us.  

Where?...St Weonards church. 

When?...10am-11.30am on Monday 10th October  

Come and See. 

For more information please contact me at  

shirleycooke62@gmail.com  

 

 

Garway 
 

Garway School and Pre-school 

As a school community, we were sad to learn of the death of Her Majesty The Queen, who passed away 

yesterday at the age of 96. Throughout her long reign, The Queen showed unstinting dedication to public 

service. We held a whole school assembly to remember her life, during which one of our Year 6 children 

stated, ‘She was a fantastic role model for us all.’  

We were thrilled to announce the very lovely news that Miss Samuel gave birth to a baby girl called 

Martha. I know you will join us in sending CONGRATULATIONS to Miss Samuel and her partner.  

What a fantastic way to start the term! You will have seen that there have been great changes at school 

over the holidays, with a switch around of classrooms and the completion of the new pre-school building. 

The staff have worked extremely hard to get everything ready for the children’s return and all the classes 

mailto:shirleycooke62@gmail.com


look wonderful. It has been really lovely to see children from different year groups playing together and to 

see how the whole school has welcomed our new staff and children. We have been so impressed with our 

oldest Class 6 children who have excelled in their role as ‘buddies’ to our youngest school members in Class 

R. 

Julie Jones (headteacher) 

 

 

Garway Primary School – Governor Vacancy 

Garway Primary School is seeking to find a motivated, dedicated candidate to join our team of Governors 

who support our lovely school. Ideally, we are looking for someone with an educational background. If you 

have some spare time and feel you may have relevant skills to offer, please get in touch on the details 

below and we will be able to send further information.  

admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk 

Mark Bevan Chair of Governors on 01600 750623. Julie Jones – Head teacher on 01600 750273 

Christine Davies - Clerk to Governors 01981 580129 

 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 
Garway stitching group meets once a fortnight on Wednesday mornings 10.30 – 12.30. 

October dates are 5th and 19th. We are working on a series of community embroidery panels depicting life in 

Garway. 

All are welcome to join us and add your own piece to the panels or bring your own project if you prefer. 

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263. 

 

Garway Coffee Morning 

Tuesday 4th October 10.30a.m. 

Garway Community Hall 

Teas, coffee, cake, Post Office, library 

And the chance to try your hand at 

churning butter and making bread! 

Everyone welcome – all ages 

We look forward to welcoming you! 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk


 

 

 

          TUESDAY OCTOBER 11TH 
              7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

 

                                        BELFAST 

Nominated for seven Academy Awards, Belfast is Ken Branagh’s semi-autobiographical homage to his 
home city and to his childhood in Belfast. Nine-year-old Buddy and his family live on a mixed Catholic and 
Protestant street where violence erupts during the riots of 1969. Buddy has been living an innocent 
existence dominated by comics, football, and his wee classroom crush, Catherine. He and his brother can’t 
grasp why the close-knit street where they are used to fighting dragons with wooden swords and dustbin 
lids, is suddenly riven with anti-Catholic rioting. His father, struggling to earn a living over in England, 
returns to check up on his family. The Protestant, close-knit clan are pressurised into signing up to the 
prevailing enmities and have to make a momentous, life changing decision. This is a film where a warm 
heart and brilliant Irish wit together with exquisite performances from the cast, plus a Van Morrison sound 
track, pack a tremendous emotional punch. It’s a very personal tribute from Branagh to his Belfast working 
class roots and a film you’ll be very glad not to have missed. We’ll be serving our usual refreshments 
before the film and during the interval – wines, real coffee, teas and, of course, a magnificent choice of 
cakes. Watch a trailer for this wonderful film on www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks and join us on October 
11th.  

 

 

Garway Live starts again on Saturday October 1st with the return of our own musical maestro Mr, Danny 
Chang. Danny is bringing his band “Searching for Hollies” to the hall as a warmup for their nationwide tour, 
so once again Garway Live has secured a premier performance of this band. Obviously they will be playing 
all the hits of the “Searchers” and the “Hollies” plus some tracks by “Crosby, Stills and Nash” so expect 
some close harmony singing. Next year’s programme is coming together nicely, and we can promise some 
very enjoyable evenings ahead. 
 
Date for your diary: Saturday, November 19th when we are pleased to bring you “The Will Killeen Band”.  
Saturday December 10th. Something special and different! 
Graham Bevan  
 

Orcop 
 

We are sad to report the death of Delphine Coleman, at the same age as Her Majesty. Many will recognise 
her name as the author of “ORCOP: The Story of a Herefordshire Village from Pre-history to Present Times”. 
Published in 1992, this excellent book remains the definitive work on the history of Orcop. She authored a 
similar work on the village of Kingstone.  
 

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


After two years of ZOOM benefice services in response to covid, live services are resuming and will be held 
monthly, in rotation around the parishes. The first such service will be at Orcop Church at 10.00am on 
Sunday 2nd October. 
Please note also the Harvest Festival service, to be held at 11.00am on Sunday 9th October and the Harvest 
Supper on Saturday 15th, advertised elsewhere in this issue. 
 
Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 

 
Many thanks to those who supported Orcop Fete on bank holiday Monday, approximately £900 was raised 
for Church funds. The answers to the quiz are 

1. Venus Fly Trap 
2. Tomato 
3. Pistil 
4. Winter feed for 

Reindeer 
5. Roses 
6. Shamrock 
7. Rice 
8. Seed 
9. Topiary 
10. Mountain Ash 
11. Fuchsia 
12. Wheat 
13. All Poisonous 
14. Snapdragon 

15. Number of rings in 
trunk 

16. Forget me not 
17. Dianthus or Carnation 
18. Crocus 
19. Lives for 2 years or 

more 
20. Daffodil 
21. Lily of the valley 
22. April 19th 
23. Speedwell 
24. Percy Thrower 
25. Nebuchadnezzar 
26. Hogweed 
27. Australia 

28. True 
29. Dig for Victory 
30. Sherwood forest 
31. Cucumber 
32. St Dorothy 
33. Grapefruit 
34. Rose/Rosaceae 
35. Garden gnomes 
36. Ikebana 
37. Yew  
38. Orchids 
39. Loganberry 
40. Yellow 

 
Harvest Supper 

Saturday 15th October at Orcop Parish Hall at 7.30pm 

Tickets £10. Please could tickets be booked in advance, tickets available 

please contact Julia Garlick 01981 580515 

 
Date for the diary: November 12th 7.30pm ZOE HANNA MAY as seen on The Voice UK 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
Following on from the meeting with PCC and other church members in our Benefice with Archdeacon 
Chedzey, our churchwardens met on August 30th to consider producing a survey in which any parishioner 
may share their hopes and expectations of a new vicar for the St Weonard Benefice. They also looked at 
the allocation of a Benefice service in each of our churches for the first Sunday in the month until a new 
Vicar has been installed by the Bishop. Pencoyd has been allocated 6th November at 10.00 am. 
Parishes are being encouraged to consider the viability of services in their churches through the colder 
months of the year when costs of heating and lighting will be so much higher, whilst congregations will 
tend to be smaller. 
 



Frances celebrated Holy Communion for her last time in Tretire Church on Sunday August 21st. We were 
very pleased to welcome some members of the Hoarwithy Singers to that service, which swelled both our 
congregation numbers and the volume and enthusiasm of our hymn singing! It was good to gather 
afterwards with Frances and Les over a cup of coffee. 
We had our final Zoom communion service with Frances on Sept 4th, which was attended by many now 
familiar faces. It has been a monthly event hosted by Frances since Covid first necessitated the closure of 
our churches, and so well attended, that it has been continued in its same format even though our 
churches are now open again. We are indebted to Frances for preparing such a meaningful service, always 
with a thought-provoking reflection; enabling us to receive Holy Communion in our own homes, yet, 
through the use of the internet, to do so in the virtual company of such a friendly and sizeable 
congregation. I believe we will not be the only people who will miss that monthly ministry. I think I speak 
for many when I say a heart felt “Thank you Frances” 
Meg Oubridge 
 

Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd 

Harvest Service 

Sunday 2nd October 2022 

St Denys’ Church Pencoyd 
At 5.30pm 

Contribution please of 
Produce and preserves 

Followed by 

Supper and Produce Auction 
At Much Birch Community Hall  

At 6.30pm 
Home made casserole and delicious pudding 

Soft drinks available 

Bring your own wine and beer 
All welcome at either church service, supper, or both 

Tickets £17.50 Adults – Children, under 12 – Free 

To help with catering please reserve your place for supper by contacting 

Kathy Handby 01989 730842 email kathy.handby@btinternet.com 
 

 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd PCC 
FUN QUIZ AND RAFFLE 

Wednesday 19th October 2022 at 
Red Lion Pub, Peterstow HR9 6LH 

Drinks at 6pm – Cash Bar 
Delicious Supper £17.50 (must be pre-ordered) 

Served at 7pm. 
Fun Quiz at 7.30pm (Teams of 4) 

All very welcome, come as a team or join a team 
On the night 
Ticket £10 

To book your place and choose your supper please contact: 
Kathy Handby – Tel 01989 730842  

Email: kathy.handby@btinternet.com 
  

 

 

mailto:kathy.handby@btinternet.com
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/kathy.handby@btinternet.com


 

Hentland And Hoarwithy 
Hentland Harvest Celebration 

The Hentland Harvest Service will be at 11.00am on Sunday 30th October, followed by lunch 

at The Court, Hentland, thanks to James and Jil Jay. The price for lunch is £15.00 a head for 

a tasty two-courses; bring your own drink. To come, please telephone Jil on 01989 730310 

or Hilary 01432 840642. Tickets are selling fast, so don’t delay!  Robin Symonds 

 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

August does seem to be a rather quiet time in the garden.  It’s as though much of the wildlife has gone on 

a summer holiday!  As August merges into September and we begin to feel, rather than see, the beginnings 

of autumn, there is a sort of lull about the place.  We have noticed a few squirrels returning to the garden, 

however, and they are ferreting about amongst the early fallen leaves under the trees.  I have also noticed 

some greenish hazel nuts lying about, so I suspect the squirrels may be starting to bury them. I have not 

actually seen them do that; I must watch more carefully. 

We still put out seeds on the low wall outside our French windows every morning, just to see what birds 

are still about. But we do not put any out in feeders as we consider that there is plenty of food available for 

birds in the surrounding countryside. Robins, chaffinches, great tits, blue tits and dunnocks come to the 

wall, few in numbers in early August but now increasing. The tits have adapted remarkably well to ground 

feeding while they don’t have a feeder to perch on. It is very striking how the blue tits quickly take a seed 

and fly off again, while the great tits and other species stay pecking on the wall for up to a minute.  A vole 

also appeared for some seeds for a few days in mid-August but has now disappeared again. 

 

 

On 4th September we had a brief visit from a tiny warbler shaped bird. It had no obvious distinguishing 

colours, and we could not identify it. It was flitting around some flowerpots and on a Rosemary bush for a 

few minutes and also pecking at the glass in the French windows, presumably to feed on the spiders that 

live there. I was interested to see that we had one of the same species, maybe even the same bird, on 9th 

August last year. 

Outside the garden, on 5th September there were still swallows and house martins hunting over the field 

opposite Tretire Farm.  When on a walk past Kilbreece a few days ago, we were delighted to see a red kite 

soaring above us. Then, the next day we saw one, perhaps the same, above the B road from the A466 to 

Broad Oak. Red kites seem to be very slowly expanding their range eastwards from the Garway area. 



 

John Oubridge 10th September 2022 

 

 

Book Review 

Field Work by Bella Bathurst, What Land does to People and what People do to Land 

Bella Bathurst has written a splendid book, which, although categorized as social history, has none of the 

dry list of facts and dates that often characterize the genre. All the meticulous research and facts are there, 

but it is also a fluently written and absorbing read from someone who gets inside the heads and hearts of 

her subjects:  

“This place, this land, it wasn’t a job or a business; it was everything – past and future, identity and rhythm, 

daily bread and Sunday rest.” 

Her opening chapter covers the fraught issue of succession in farming families; a problem that is amply 

demonstrated on a tour of duty with a knackerman: “A lot of their customers are the old boys, the 

breadline farmers whose sons have looked up from their lives and realized there are jobs in this world that 

have days off.” 

Her chapter on central government involvement in farming (pithily entitled “Remote Control) is a gem, and 

any farmer or smallholder reading this will sit either nodding their head or placing said organ in their hands 

in despair. She talks directly with civil servants involved with the oft-renamed DEFRA, who are very candid 

about the mess that is their brief. We see here a department with such a wide remit that the right hand 

knows not what the left is doing. Each civil servant has their own niche which they pursue relentlessly, 

regardless of what is going on at the next desk or the contradictions this might create when their missives 

arrive in a farmer’s inbox. The fact that their lead minister’s post is a bit of a naughty step for those who 

have not toed the party line does not help. And that they each have their own agendas – it is pretty 

demoralizing for a civil servant who has spent a lifetime on climate change to be confronted with a 

Secretary of State (Paterson in 2014) who “does not believe” in climate change.  

Nor does it help that the city dwellers at the helm have so little understanding of rural life: “ A few years 

ago DEFRA announced that all its forms were henceforth to be filed online, a directive that makes perfect 

sense in central London …., but which works less well in the lands that time and BT forgot, including the 

distant hill farms which the payment schemes are most intended to support.” 

Bathurst manages to find lyricism in the most artificial of environments: of a cider apple field, pruned and 

trained and regimented in rows for ease of harvesting by tractor – “Each one has been planted so exactly 

that as the liquid afternoon light falls through them it is like standing in a fractal, a multiplying field of lines 

running in perfect geometrics over the land.” 

And everywhere is the uncertainty of farming: the massive financial losses incurred from the vagaries of 

weather and the demands of large supermarkets and fast-food outlets. So much has changed the face of a 



farmer’s life: the annual influx of East European pickers/packer/graders (jobs at which locals turn up their 

noses), the need to diversify, which in its turn changes the face of the land – from fields to massive 

polytunnels in serried ranks, from vegetable plots to piles of kiln-dried logs, from grazing land to holiday 

yurts, from fields of wildflowers to festival debris. And the isolation of farming life makes finding a mate for 

your stock easier than finding one for oneself. It seems the Young Farmers Clubs have been superseded by 

niche online dating sites.  

Throughout, Bathurst passes no judgement, but simply chronicles the changes in farming through the eyes 

of the farmers she meets, translating the new features we see in the land around us into human terms 

with compassion and sensitivity. If you have ever wondered where the rural idyll fantasy went, and why we 

have fields of polytunnels or chickens farmed indoors on a mass scale your answers are here. These 

farmers, who care about their land and their stock, are held to ransom by the men in city suits who buy for 

the big supermarkets and food outlets, who can set the contractual conditions to their advantage, and who 

demand only the most visually perfect of produce, regardless of disease or weather. 

As we here in this beloved corner of Herefordshire look out on the distant Welsh hills and the rolling 

pastures around us, those of us not directly involved in agriculture are given the opportunity to 

contemplate those who struggle to keep this unique heritage alive, make a living from this land and 

provide us with our food. Bathurst’s book opens the lid for us and allows us to see what is beneath the 

façade. A book to treasure, both for what it has to say and the beautiful prose in which it is written.  

Hilary Smallwood 

Note: You might be interested to know that Bella Bathurst, winner of the Somerset Maugham prize for her 

book The Lighthouse Stephensons, wrote FIELD WORK  while living on Garway Hill. She still lives locally.    

 

Garden Notes 

Every September I assess the annual plants I have grown in the summer and decide whether to grow them 

again next year. 

This summer, despite the lack of water, my Amaranthus caudatus have been so lovely as I explained last 

month. 

 

I was pleasantly surprised by an annual grass which I had been hesitant to try but the seeds were a free gift 

so I tried them anyway. These were Setaria viridis ‘Caramel’ or foxtail millet, which grows two to three feet 

tall and has graceful foxtail panicles with a reddish hue.  I planted some in an old basket with two small 

fuchsias and they were much admired.  They are still looking lovely now but I have a feeling that they may 

well self-seed prolifically and I might just regret planting them. 



 

Back in July I wrote about the plants that have self-seeded around the garden and I was wondering what 

would pop up in the gravel in the new seating area behind the house.  Well, I am thrilled to report that the 

only plants that emerged were Black-eyed Susan (Thunbergia alata) and they very obligingly appeared 

where I was able to place small obelisks for them to climb.  The seedheads on the previous summer’s 

plants had exploded dramatically and fired seeds everywhere.  Having struggled to germinate the seeds 

myself in seed trays, I was surprised by how easily they germinated in the gravel.  I am hoping the same 

thing will happen next year; it’s far simpler! 

Julie Davies 

(Editor’s comment: many thanks to Julie who sent this while on her holiday!) 

 

 

                                             A peek in the bookshop 

 
The winner of the Booker Prize 2022 will be announced in October. Which one of the shortlist do you think will take 

the crown?  The list features the oldest author ever to be shortlisted, Alan Garner, who will be celebrating his 88th 

birthday on the night of the ceremony, and Claire Keegan's Small Things Like These which is the shortest book to 

make the shortlist.  Five different nationalities are represented. 

You may also like to hear about a few events coming up at The Blake Theatre, Monmouth in November to coincide 

with new releases:  Natalie Haynes will be talking about her new book on Medusa called Stone Blind on Thursday 

17th and the wonderful Adam Kay, author of This Is Going to Hurt, is on Friday 18th, talking about his new book 

Undoctored.  What a busy week! 

 

And what's new for children?  Well dear old Winne the Witch celebrates her 35th anniversary in October and to 

commemorate the occasion and tie in nicely with Halloween, a new special edition of Winnie and Wilbur will be 

 



published with beautiful illustrations and a copper foil cover.  For older children, another celebrity Richard, this time 

Ayoade, has written a book called The Book that No One Wanted to Read (not to be confused with the picture book 

The Book that Did Not Want to be Read, my favourite picture book ever).  The Book that No One Wanted to Read 

looks very funny with some brilliant illustrations.  The prequel to the very successful The Both Die at the End by 

Adam Silvera is published at the beginning of October, called The First to Die at the End.  Suitable for 14+ readers. 

 

A reminder too about Rossiter book club held on the first Tuesday of the month at 6pm in the shop.  The Ross shop 

will be reading The Lincoln Highway by Amor Towles and the Monmouth shop Grey Bees by Ukrainian writer 

Andrey Kurkov in October.  Contact the shops for more information. 

Hope to see you in store soon!   Julie Hudson 

TRAINSPOTTING 

Many of our younger readers will associate the title of this article with a film made in 1996. It was a highly 

successful black comedy directed by Danny Boyle. The title was based on the 1980’s slang interpretation of 

the term: “being obsessed with any one trivial topic”.  

This is a great pity, because it reflects negatively on a healthy and fascinating hobby which has brought 

pleasure to many generations.  

I was born and brought up close to Derby, a major railway centre, where many were employed in the 

“Carriage and Wagon Works”. 

This was very much the age of steam, when a locomotive was not just a device for hauling carriages or 

trucks, but a living thing. Anyone who has witnessed the passage of a steam hauled express at around 100 

miles per hour (no metric here!) will understand what I mean. 

I started trainspotting at about the age of 8, I think.  I vividly recollect seeing my first London Midland and 

Scottish (LMS) “Namer” at Derby station, pulling “The Devonian”, en route, if I recollect correctly to 

Penzance. It was a Jubilee class locomotive called “Punjab”, splendid in its green livery and pawing the 

ground to be off to Penzance. After a while, I became a dedicated trainspotter, travelling to Crewe, where 

they had a heavily fortified enclosure for spotters alongside a straight piece of track where the trains 

passed at top speed. 

I also had a Hornby OO-gauge model railway, the splendid locomotive being “Duchess of Athol”. I was 

pleased to pass my interest in railways on to our two sons, notwithstanding the lamented passing of the 

age of steam, both of whom have now passed it down to our grandsons. 

Ted, aged 10, does his trainspotting far from home and is pictured 

here on the footplate of an abandoned Beyer-Garratt heavy freight 

locomotive at Victoria Falls in Zimbabwe. (Sadly, there is no family 

connection except for the name).  

 

Our 8-year-old grandson, Walter, has also embraced trainspotting 

and model railways with enthusiasm. He lives close to the South 

Devon Railway, which has, at Buckfastleigh, a splendid collection of 

engines, rolling stock and memorabilia. They even have a few diesels, but in the words of that wonderful 

song from Starlight Express, “There ain’t nothin’ like a steam train”. 



We were down in Devon last week, when, in a rather moving ceremony, I handed over to Walter my 1953 

“Observers Book of British Railway Locomotives”, which listed by class the number of every locomotive 

then in service. In this, I had neatly underlined in red all those that I had spotted. Walter is now underlining 

in blue the survivors that he spots in Devon. We also handed over to Walter his father’s model railway 

layout (complete with buildings, mountains, trees livestock etc.) and the locomotive “Illustrious” (see 

below). 

 

It is pleasing to see one’s interest passed down through the generations and, for me, to see Ted and Walter 

as third-generation trainspotters, pursuing an interest in a topic that is far from “trivial”! 

Peter Garratt 

 

Measurement Puzzles 

No doubt you spotted the deliberate mistake last month. The temperature in the USA should have read 

F95 and C35 and not the other way round! Apologies! It also proves that I should not ‘translate’ 

measurements but use the proper modern version.  

Fiona Mynors 

 

 

 

 
RIVER WYE ALERT 

You may have been travelling through the Golden Valley one day and spotted someone struggling with a 
bucket on a long length of string trying to retrieve a sample of water from the river Dore or a stream 
running into it.  If you wondered what they were trying to achieve it was a volunteer from The River Dore 
Citizen Science Project testing the water for pollutants which they have been doing for over a year.  The 
group works with the Wye Salmon Association and tests weekly at some 18 locations through the Dore 
catchment. This includes the Worm Brook which joins the Dore in Ewyas Harold.  The information is 
collated centrally and shared with the Environment Agency and Welsh Water to augment their own 
information on sources of pollution in water courses. 
We test for phosphates and record the water temperature, levels of suspended solids, ph, the prevailing 
weather and if rainfall has fallen in the last 24 hours and the visual nature of the water at the time.   
You may well wonder why volunteers do this.  Everyone is aware that the River Wye is dying but the reason 
for this starts in the tiniest stream running off every hill way above the Wye.  The whole of the catchment 
contributes to the death of the Wye.   It has become the main sewer. 



For years the institutions from parish councils through to Herefordshire County Council and on up to 
Downing Street have been aware of the problem, have continued to contribute to it by passing legislation 
and weakening controls, or granting endless planning permissions without considering cumulative impact.  
They have talked about the problem for years but have taken no real action to resolve it.   
So finally, caring and committed citizens have said enough is enough and formed small groups to do 
something about it.  These groups are now trying to speak with a combined voice and are finally being 
heard.  The media have taken up the issue thanks to committed journalists like George Monbiot and even a 
few of our elected politicians are showing an interest.   
So, what are we trying to achieve?  Simply to gain information that is reliable and consistent over a period 
of time that can help to pinpoint the true causes of the pollution and then try to initiate action to resolve 
them.  From our and other results so far, it appears that intensification and industrialisation of agriculture, 
inefficient and overloaded sewerage plants, and in local pockets, household septic tanks which are not 
maintained properly all contribute. 
Why have we written this article?  To communicate to as many people as possible, to raise awareness, and 
to ask for your help in genuinely looking for solutions to what is a major issue.  The whole community of 
the Golden Valley needs to be involved in its future wellbeing, so it is in all our interests to move forward 
positively.  We cannot change things overnight, but even if a few positive actions come out of our resolve, 
then we are moving in the right direction. 
What can you do? Perhaps you feel you could volunteer to go out every week, come rain, snow or sunshine 
and get frozen fingers water testing. 
Or, if you have not had your septic tank emptied or checked since your mother was a girl, you could have it 
done! 
If you can work your magic with web pages perhaps you could volunteer to run a web page for our group or 
help with collating data.   
You may sit on a parish council – raise the issue with its members and ask what you can do. 
Or you may think it is worthwhile enough to donate funds to help us buy the equipment we currently buy 
ourselves or pay for further research. 
You may have views on what we do and why we do it – let us know by emailing us 
or if you want to help you can contact us initially by email. 
citizensciencedore@gmail.com  Tony Bromley 
 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 

Tuesday 18th October 

Tanya Heath will explain and illustrate some hidden meanings behind Medieval wall 

paintings that were often obscured by later attempts to modernise or obscure them.   

7.30 pm Garway Community Hall.  Everyone is welcome including visitors at £5 including 

refreshments 

Find out more at www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk or email us at 

GHGmembership@btinternet.com 

Chuckle Corner 
Chuckle-worthy notices seen on holiday by various people! 

 

Outside a restaurant: Skinny people are easy to kidnap. Stay safe and eat lots here! 

On a path in the Alps: Danger of rock slide! Please pass through quickly…. 

Please drop your pants here…24 hour laundrette service. 

On the door of a post office in Scotland: Please help your postman, keep your knockers clean. 

 

mailto:citizensciencedore@gmail.com
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/
mailto:GHGmembership@btinternet.com


Can you crack these anagrams? Answers next edition. (Want a clue? Food or drink) 

1. Scrub Host Son 

2. Sugared ambulances 

3. No handy car 

4. Pinch his fads 

5. Fleeces so bare 

6. A legal title 

7. Seems not 

8. Mean trowel 

9. Let a four backstage 

10. Coca Cup Nip 

 

 

 

Hereford Cathedral Events 

Waste Not, Want Not: Monday 12 September to Saturday 31 December | Mondays to Saturdays, 10am – 
5pm 
The exhibition this autumn in the Mappa Mundi and Chained Library will showcase items from the 

collections that have reused or repurposed older materials and given them a new lease of life. From old 

books and archives to the careful use of parchment, to reframing stained glass fragments and the reuse of 

silver and gems – there are many ways that the cathedral of the past ‘wasted not’. Normal admission 

charges apply 

 

Phil Whiting: ‘Places of Mourning in the Western World’ Thursday 20 October – Wed 16 November 

Hereford Cathedral hosts the powerful work of Phil Whiting, a landscape painter. The artworks are 

informed by issues around conflict, memory and human rights. In April 1995 at the height of the Bosnian 

war, in an attempt to understand why genocidal behaviour was once again happening in the heart of 

Europe, Phil embarked upon a project which became known as 'Places of Mourning in the Western World'. 

The project had two overriding objectives: to answer the question why in Bosnia at the heart of Europe 

genocide is taking place when we were promised “Never Again”, and to make artwork inspired by the 

belief that painting can best awaken and speak truth directly to a wider audience than can the spoken 

word. 

The exhibition explores the concept that history itself is but the narrative of human behaviour. It is about 

what we do to one another and to our world, about what we want to believe and about what we avoid 

believing even if the truth that can save us in the end is the casualty. 

The exhibition will be in the North Transept from Thursday 20 October – Wednesday 16 November. No 

admission charges, available during cathedral opening hours.  

You are welcome to attend a Private Viewing of the exhibition on Wednesday 19 October, in the North 

Transept at 6.30pm, following Evening Prayer. Please join us for refreshments and talks from Dean Sarah 

Brown and Phil Whiting. 

 

Toddler Group: Mondays in term time, 9.30am Calling all toddlers and their grownups! Join us each 

Monday morning in term time to play and pray in Hereford Cathedral. Listen to a Bible story, take part in 

a craft activity and have fun in our weekly drop-in. Come along to meet other families, make new friends 

and discover the cathedral. Suitable for toddlers between the ages of 1-3 years.  

Toddler Group is free to attend but donations are welcome. Children must be accompanied by a 

responsible adult at all times. Please visit www.herefordcathedral.org/news/toddler-group for more 

information.  

Hereford Applefest Saturday 1 October – Saturday 15 October 

http://www.herefordcathedral.org/news/toddler-group


Hereford Cathedral will be taking part in the city’s first festival celebrating all things apples! Local 

businesses, councils, cider producers and community groups are banding together to provide an array of 

entertainment. Activities across the city include: live music, children’s activities, giveaways, themed trails, 

guest speakers, visits with local artisan cider and apple juice producers, virtual reality experiences, plus 

feasts and tastings. At Hereford Cathedral we will be offering a new self-led family apple trail around our 

building, as well as selling tasty treats and cider from the café. For more information on Hereford 

Applefest, visit: www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk/hereford-applefest/ 

 

Annual St Thomas Cantilupe Lecture - Blood and Bones: Thomas Becket and the British Museum   

Tuesday 4 October, Tea in the retrochoir 3.30pm, Lecture in South Transept 4pm – 5pm 

On 29 December 1170 Thomas Becket was brutally murdered in Canterbury Cathedral by four knights from 

King Henry II's entourage. It was a shocking act few could have predicted, that left medieval Europe 

reeling. Just over 850 years later the British Museum staged a blockbuster exhibition of his life, death, and 

legacy. This lecture will explore Becket's remarkable story from his birth in London around 1120, through 

the twists and turns of his life story, to his legacy as one of Europe’s most popular saints and reflect on its 

resonance and relevance for modern audiences. 

This talk will be given by Lloyd de Beer, a curator at the British Museum. Join Lloyd in the South Transept 

on Tuesday 4 October, 4pm, for this talk.  

This a Life & Learning talk, tickets are free and can be booked via the website, or by contacting 

library@herefordcathedral.org or call 01432 374 225/6 www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/annual-st-

thomas-cantilupe-lecture  

 

The Poems and Songs of Henry Hall of Hereford: a Jacobite Poet of the 1690s     

Wednesday 12 October, 7pm in College Hall: Henry Hall (c. 1656-1707), Organist of Hereford Cathedral 

and composer of church music, was also a compulsive writer of lively and irreverent verse, a notably 

convivial local personality, and a fiercely Jacobite opponent of William III and Mary II. This presentation will 

profile Hall through his prolific poetic output, which was wide-ranging in form and subject: from political 

songs and satires to lampoons, love poems, drinking songs, and riddles! 

Dr Oliver Pickering, formerly Deputy Head of Special Collections in Leeds University Library, is Honorary 

Fellow in the School of English at Leeds and a Fellow of the English Association. Join Oliver in College Hall 

on Wednesday 12 October, 7pm, for this talk.  This a Life & Learning talk, tickets cost £10 and can be 

booked via the website, or by contacting library@herefordcathedral.org or call 01432 374 225/6 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-poems-and-songs-of-henry-hall  

 

SSAFA & Samaritans Concert: Can you hear me? Friday 14 October | 7.30pm 

On Friday 14 October Hereford Cathedral welcomes back the popular fundraising concert hosted by SSAFA 

Herefordshire and Herefordshire Samaritans. This year's concert will explore mental health & wellbeing 

and is called Can You Hear Me? 

Can You Hear Me, is one of local choir Cantabile's signature songs, which refers to the silent call for help by 

those struggling with mental health issues. 

The performances will include two choirs from Hereford Cathedral School - Cantabile (award winning girls 

choir) & Colla Voce (Yr 7/8 choir). Performers also include the Marches Military Wives Choir, The Fire Choir, 

Tarrington Brass and the Orchestra of the Swan – The Swan Trio, who provide musical support for those 

living with dementia. The concert will feature an opening speech from Kate Bliss. 

The evening will culminate in a grand finale of similar style to the 'last night of the proms' - hand held 

union flags will be provided and the usual Jerusalem and Land of Hope and Glory will be enjoyed by all! 

Bring along your singing voices and join us for a musical evening for all the family!  

http://www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk/hereford-applefest/
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/library@herefordcathedral.org
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/annual-st-thomas-cantilupe-lecture
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/annual-st-thomas-cantilupe-lecture
file://///MYCLOUD1/Mark/St%20Weonards/22%2010/library@herefordcathedral.org
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/the-poems-and-songs-of-henry-hall


Tickets start at £5 and can be purchased on the cathedral website or in the cathedral shop. The cathedral 

shop is open from 10am - 5pm Monday - Saturday and available via phone 01432 374 210. 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ssafa-samaritans-concert-2022  

 

 

 

Escape Room 

Saturday 15 October 28th, 29th bookable sessions between 12pm - 4pm.  

It is 1890… You have been accused of embezzling money from the Vicars Choral funds and have been shut 

in the Old Chapel until the police arrive. You have one hour, can you prove that you are innocent?  

Come along and crack the code of our Escape Room!  

Sessions cost £45 and are suitable for groups of up to six people. More details can be found here: 

www.herefordcathedral.org/news/hereford-cathedrals-escape-room  

 

Baby Loss Awareness Week: Candlelit Vigil Saturday 15 October, Lady Arbour Garden, 7pm 

Taking place between 9-15 October every year, Baby Loss Awareness Week raises awareness about 

pregnancy and baby loss. Led by multiple charities, including Sands (Stillbirth and Neonatal Death charity) 

and Hereford Sands, this week unites bereaved families and parents to commemorate the lives of babies 

who died during pregnancy, during birth and in infancy. Hereford Cathedral in partnership with Sands and 

Wye Valley Trust, will be lighting the cathedral in pink and blue light. We welcome all bereaved parents, 

families and friends to visit and tie a ribbon onto the west door to commemorate a life lost too soon. On 

Saturday 15 October we welcome all families and friends to gather in the Lady Arbour Garden at 6.45pm 

where a candlelit act of remembrance will take place. We will light candles at 7pm to join in with the global 

wave of light. www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/babyloss-awareness-week-2022  

 

Lego Club Wednesday 19 October,  3.30pm – 4.30pm 

Test your skills at creating crazy constructions and super structures with Lego in the inspiring surroundings 

of Hereford Cathedral. Enjoy this freestyle Lego session in the South Transept with thousands of bricks and 

hundreds of mini figures, learn building techniques and make new friends. 

This after-school session lasts 1 hour and is free to attend, spaces are limited so book your free ticket via 

our website to ensure your space. 

Cathedral Lego Club is appropriate for anyone aged between 8 and 14. Parents and Carers are welcome to 

stay, but accompaniment is not required during the session. Please make your own arrangements for 

collecting your child. www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/lego-club-oct2022  

 

The Dean of Hereford’s Piano Recital, performed by Janusz Piotrowicz de Jagiellon 

Fundraiser for the British Red Cross Ukraine Crisis Appeal, Thursday 20 October 2022, 7.30 pm 

The Very Revd Sarah Brown, Dean of Hereford, invites you to attend a special piano recital in College Hall, 

performed by renowned pianist, Janusz Piotrowicz de Jagiellon.  

Janusz will perform a moving programme featuring the music of Scarlatti, Mozart, Chopin, Liszt and 

Rachmaninov. This intimate recital will be an exclusive opportunity to experience a celebrated musician in 

the beautiful surroundings of College Hall, fundraising for a powerful cause.  Net proceeds from this event 

and donations given on the night will go to the Ukraine Crisis Appeal, please give generously. If you would 

like to donate in advance to our Just Giving page: www.justgiving.com/fundraising/hereford-

cathedralukrainecrisisappeal  

http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/ssafa-samaritans-concert-2022
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/news/hereford-cathedrals-escape-room
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/babyloss-awareness-week-2022
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/lego-club-oct2022
http://www.justgiving.com/fundraising/hereford-cathedralukrainecrisisappeal
http://www.justgiving.com/fundraising/hereford-cathedralukrainecrisisappeal


Tickets cost £25 and can be purchased via the cathedral website or contact 

events@herefordcathedral.org, or call 01432 374 251. www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/deans-piano-

recital  

 

Autumn Messy Church Tuesday 25 October, 11.30am - 3pm 

Join the Hereford Cathedral team this October half-term for a day of crafting activities suitable for the 

whole family. Make a selection of seasonal crafts to take home! 

Messy Church is church for families and all. It is Christ-centred, for all ages, based on creativity, hospitality 

and celebration. We will have craft activities, food and fun - all centred around the teaching of the Bible. 

All welcome! 

Autumn Messy Church will take place on Tuesday 25 October in the South Transept located inside the 

cathedral building, drop-in any time between 11.30am and 3pm. This event is free with no pre-booking 

required. Children must be accompanied by a responsible adult. 

www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/autumn-messy-church2022  

 

 

 

 

 

Dates for the diary:   October 
Sat 01 Garway Live 

Wed 05 Stitching Garway 

Sun 09 Harvest Service Orcop 

Tue 11 Flicks in the Sticks 

Fri 14 St Weonards Harvest Service and supper 

Sat 15 Harvest supper Orcop 

Sun 16 Harvest Service Hoarwithy 

Wed 19 Stitching Garway 

Wed 19 Quiz Night Red Lion  

Sun 30 Hentland Harvest service and supper 

 

November 
Sat 05 Magazine copy closing date 

Sat 12 Come and sing Handel’s Messiah Part 1 at St Weonards  

Sat 12 Concert Orcop  

Sat 19 Garway Live 

 
 

http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/deans-piano-recital
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/deans-piano-recital
http://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/autumn-messy-church2022


Page 1 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

use our Advertisers Index  on page 26  
and  Services Index  on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27 

mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk


Page 2 

 

 
HUGE selection of 

carpets, vinyl, laminate 
and natural flooring. 

Expert fitting service with 
guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 3 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 4 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

WANT TO gEt  
noticed? 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway,  

Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch,  

Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They also get 150 hits per month  

on the parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk/news 

If you’d like to reach them too,  

see page 27 & email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/news
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 5 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2024, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk


Page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/


Page 7 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 
month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  
St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 
distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

Parr Plumbing & 

Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and 

heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems 

installation and servicing, including 

AGA / Rayburn to under floor 

heating, a complete bathroom  

refit or simply that annoying 

dripping tap. 

Contact  

ADRIAN PARR 

07866 631841 or  

01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 8 

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 
Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 
City & Guilds qualified .Free home consultation 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 26  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614  

or email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

Poetry by David Donaldson 

From Wynstones Press: 
Poems for Younger Children (46pp) £5.99 

More Poems for Younger Children (68pp) £7.99 

A Treasury of Trees (78pp) £6.99 

A Treasury of Plants (110pp) £7.99 

Just out!  The Twelve Senses (57pp) £7.99 

From Matador:  
Common Wealth: (93pp) £7.99 

(explores our relation to Nature, Land and  

the Garden through the ages) 

From Ex-Libris Press: 
Just out!  A Painswick Panorama: (164pp) £7.99 

(Glimpses into the History of a Cotswold Village) 

Contact: daviddon@myphone.coop 
tel: 01981-540-904 or call in at  

Pool Field House, Little Hill, Orcop 

mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:daviddon@myphone.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News


Page 11 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 12 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 Domestic / Commercial 
 School Grounds 

 Sportsgrounds 
 Spiked Aeration 

 Scarification 
 Top Dressing 
 Overseeding 
 Renovations 

 Mowing 

shirelawns@outlook.com  /  www.shirelawns.co.uk  /  07714 353196  /  01981 570371 

 Tailored Lawn Care  
 Treatment Plans 
 Granular Fertiliser Feeds 
 Weed Control using  

Selective Herbicides 
 Seaweed Feeds 
 Pest Control 
 Moss Control 
 Core Aeration 

We are a local  

independent family business  

with over 30 years experience  

and look forward to working with you. 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk


Page 13 

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/


Page 14 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

 

You can reach  

households in all  

these parishes 

To tell them  

about your  

services,  

see page 27 and we’re also now online 

at www.stw.org.uk/news 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk/news


Page 15 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 16 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

juliet@julietablett.co.uk 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:juliet@julietablett.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 17 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 18 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 

month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 

distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 

transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 

Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 19 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

use our Advertisers Index  on page 26  
and  Services Index  on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 20 

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 21 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 
month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  
St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 
distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 22 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

  

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad
http://www.physioandhealthmatters.com/


Page 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t forget to  
visit us on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 24 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Breath Health Well-being 

Yoga 

www.yogaskies.co.uk  

The Alexander Technique  

www.beinginmovement.co.uk  

Local Group classes 

Individual lessons 

with  
Mike Young  

info@yogaskies.co.uk  

07913 864744 

 YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford f 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 25  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 27  

http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.yogaskies.co.uk
http://www.beinginmovement.co.uk
mailto:info@yogaskies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/YogaAlexanderTechniqueHereford
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
mailto:manchester.house@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 25 

Why not Subscribe to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to St. Weonards Group Magazine) handed or 
delivered to your distributor. Alternatively, we now accept BACS transfer 

from your bank account to St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110


Page 26 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  ................... 2 

Advance Joinery .................................... 3 

Aquassist ............................................... 6 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............ 17 

Birches Bridge Club ............................. 24 

Brian Colwell ......................................... 3 

Broad Oak Garage ................................ 8 

Catherine King ....................................... 5 

Certainlywood ...................................... 19 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 23 

Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) .. 12 

Coley's ................................................. 15 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) ................. 9 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

   (Builder - Maintenance) .................... 16 

Computer Solutions ............................... 9 

Creative Kinesiology .............................. 5 

D Tugwell Tree Services ..................... 10 

David Donaldson (Poetry) ................... 10 

Deborah Cronshaw ............................. 11 

Dennis Walker & Son  

   (Tree Services) ................................. 13 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support ................. 5 

Eve Lomas Therapies ......................... 18 

FarmFlock ........................................... 13 

Feet First ............................................. 16 

Fiona Furnishings .................................. 9 

Frameworks ......................................... 24 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 3 

Garway Hall & Community Centre....... 13 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ................... 3 

Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services) . 16 

Gleam Clean ....................................... 18 

Golden Valley Construction ................. 21 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 17 

Greenleaf Architecture ......................... 23 

Hereford Coatings ................................ 15 

Hillman's Florist ................................... 16 

Hollow Ash ........................................... 19 

Home Choice Flooring ........................... 2 

Inti Electrical Solutions ........................... 7 

Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 14 

J P Mower Services ............................. 17 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ............ 17 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) ............. 19 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ...................... 16 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................ 7 

Kinesis Sports Therapy  ....................... 13 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ..................... 5 

Llama Trekking ...................................... 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ........... 17 

Mark Serle (Tools) ............................... 17 

Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 1 

N R Evans & Co ..................................... 5 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 10 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 3 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................. 10 

Oven Wizards ...................................... 24 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 21 

P G M & Son ........................................ 11 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 7 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 14 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 12 

Physio and Health Matters ................... 22 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ............. 20 

 (Continued on page 27) 



Page 27 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be 
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by 

Copyright. The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of 
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and 
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service 
available. For further information email Mark at: 

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Advertisers index (continued from page 26) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Ross Vincent ......................................... 4 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) .............. 19 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath)................... 19 

Shining Stars Pre-school ..................... 25 

Shire Lawns ......................................... 12 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 14 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................ 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 2 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Webb Groundworks ...............................9 

Wellington Consulting ..........................11 

Williams Dental Care ...........................22 

Wormelow Filling Station .......................8 

Wye Electrical Services .........................5 

Wye Valley Group ..................................6 

Yogaskies ............................................24 

 

for Advertisers Services index see  .... p28 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 28 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
for an advertisers’ name index see p26 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ............................. 3,7 

Architectural services............. 23 

Blacksmith ............................... 3 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 5,11,19 

Bridge Club ............................ 24 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 3,12,15,16,21 

Car sales and repairs .............. 8 

Carpentry .................. 3,12,14,16 

Cleaning services .................. 18 

Coatings ................................ 15 

Computing & tech support .... 5,9 

Counselling ............................ 21 

Dentist ................................... 22 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ................... 3,5,7,16 

Estate Agents ........................ 20 

Farm shop ............................. 12 

Firewood ............................. 1,19 

Fitness ................................... 14 

Flooring .................................... 2 

Florist ..................................... 16 

Foot care .......................... 11,16 

Fruit juice ............................... 19 

Funeral services ................. 1,23 

Garages ................................... 8 

Gardening ................................ 9 

Groundwork  .................. 9,15,21 

Health .......... 1,5,13,16,19,22,25 

Hedge cutting ........................ 13 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 7 

Kindling .................................. 19 

Lawn Care ............................. 12 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Legal Services ......................... 5 

Machinery services ............. 2,17 

Maths tutoring ........................ 17 

Oven cleaning ........................ 24 

Owl Community Support ........ 21 

Painters & Decorators ........ 1,3,4 

Pest Control services ............. 11 

Picture Framing ..................... 24 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Poetry .................................... 10 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,25 

Roofing ............................. 12,16 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 13  

Singing lessons................... 5,17 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 19 

Soft furnishings ........................ 9 

Sports Therapy  ..................... 13 

Sweeps ............................. 14,19 

Tools wanted ......................... 17 

Tree services ............... 10,13,17 

Window cleaning.................... 18 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 2,10,13 

Yoga ................................. 14,24 


	MAGAZINE OCTOBER 2022 ME.pdf
	Magazine Ads 22-10c online.pdf

